BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Application of Jennifer Dutcher for Change of Electric Supplier to Platte-Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. from Evergy Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West

File No. EO-2022-0320

EVERGY MISSOURI WEST'S REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

COMES NOW, Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West ("Evergy Missouri West" or the "Company") and hereby submits its *Request for Extension of Time* pursuant to the Missouri Public Service Commission's ("Commission") *Order Directing Notice, Adding Parties, and Directing Responses to Application* ("Order") issued on May 19, 2022 and, in support thereof, state as follows:

1. On May 18, 2022 Jennifer Dutcher ("Ms. Dutcher" or "Customer") filed an *Application for Change of Electric Service Provider* ("Application") with the Commission, requesting a change from Evergy Missouri West to Platte-Clay Electric Cooperative ("Platte-Clay Coop") for 13400 N. Congress Ave., Kansas City, MO 64163 (the "Property").

2. The Company is investigating the issues raised by the Application. As part of its continuing investigation, the Company recently became aware that service to the Property may be subject to a 1991 Territorial Agreement between the Platte-Clay Coop and the Company. In order to ensure the Company fully understands any potential impact of the Territorial Agreement, the Company requests an additional week to respond to the Application, up to and including, June 28, 2022. WHEREFORE, the Company submits its response to the Order and Request for

Extension.

Respectfully submitted,

[s] Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner, MBN 39586 Evergy, Inc. 1200 Main Street Kansas City, MO 64105 Phone: (816) 556-2314 roger.steiner@energy.com

Attorneys for Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document has been hand-delivered, emailed or mailed, postage prepaid, to the Staff of the Commission and to the Office of the Public Counsel this 21st day of June 2022.

[s] Roger W. Steiner

Attorney for Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West